

No. SC90830

In the
Missouri Supreme Court

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC D. WINFREY,

Appellant.

Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Lucy D. Rauch, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAYNE T. WOODS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 57782

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
jayne.woods@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

ARGUMENT27

 Point I27

 A. Preservation and standard of review.....27

 B. Appellant failed to prove that the prosecutor’s proffered race-neutral reason
 for striking venireperson Birk was merely pretextual.....32

 Point II.....42

 A. Standard of review.....42

 B. Because Appellant failed to identify the substance of Mr. Covington’s
 conduct violations, he did not establish that the probative value of this evidence
 outweighed its prejudicial effect43

 C. Appellant was not prejudiced by the court’s limitation of his cross-
 examination49

 Point III.....52

 A. Appellant’s offer of proof was insufficient, as it failed to both identify the
 evidence he wished to present and establish its admissibility.....52

1. Appellant failed to establish that the alleged statement would be admissible as a prior inconsistent statement	56
2. Appellant failed to establish that the alleged statement was admissible as a declaration against penal interest	57
B. The trial court committed no error in preventing Appellant from seeking to elicit inadmissible evidence.....	60
Point IV	62
A. Standard of review.....	62
B. Appellant’s admissions of various bad acts were relevant and admissible to establish his financial motive	63
Point V.....	71
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	71
B. The evidence did not constitute evidence of other crimes involving Appellant	72
1. Evidence of a prior burglary at Storage USA	73
2. Evidence that the windows were broken on Appellant’s car.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	82
APPENDIX.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003).....	48
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	59
<i>City of Kansas City v. Habelitz</i> , 857 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	60
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	30, 36, 39, 40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	46
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	40
<i>Mitchell v. Kardesch</i> , 313 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2010)	44, 46, 47
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	32
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	29, 32, 35
<i>State v. Bateman</i> , SC90528 (August 3, 2010)	29, 30, 36, 37, 39
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006)	31
<i>State v. Bisher</i> , 255 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	55, 58
<i>State v. Bolds</i> , 11 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	73
<i>State v. Burrage</i> , 258 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	58
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 234 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	53
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 257 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	53, 54, 60
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 982 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. banc 1998)	58, 59
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 211 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. banc 2006)	68

<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 226 S.W. 4 (Mo. 1920)	65
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 276 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009).....	55
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. banc 1994).....	31
<i>State v. Harding</i> , 734 S.W.2d 871 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	38
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 197 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	54
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 908 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	38
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 15 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)	66
<i>State v. Holleran</i> , 197 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	64
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2009)	55
<i>State v. Laughlin</i> , 900 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	79
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 243 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	72
<i>State v. Mantia</i> , 748 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	67
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007)	49
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	65, 66
<i>State v. McCon</i> , 645 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	60, 61
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 254 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	67
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 284 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	76
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 162 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	36
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 811 S.W.2d 425 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	38
<i>State v. Oates</i> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. banc 2000).....	42

<i>State v. Petty</i> , 967 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	67
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 860 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	29
<i>State v. Pointer</i> , 215 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	31, 37, 40
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 811 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	37
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 90 S.W.3d 547 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	58, 59
<i>State v. Roper</i> , 136 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	60
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 14 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	31, 38
<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 188 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	73, 75, 78
<i>State v. Shifkowski</i> , 57 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	54
<i>State v. Shigemura</i> , 680 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	76
<i>State v. Shurn</i> , 866 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1993)	64
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 233 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	64
<i>State v. Sittner</i> , 294 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	62, 63
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997).....	32
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 530 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. St. L. D. 1975)	75, 76
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 362 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. 1962).....	76
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 486 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1972).....	49
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997)	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 272 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	67
<i>State v. Tolen</i> , 295 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	56

<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. 1991)	65
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 159 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	32, 33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 18 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	64, 65
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003).....	79
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 256 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2008).....	47
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000).....	44
<i>Vollbaum v. State</i> , 833 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. App. 1992)	48

Other Authorities

§ 565.060, RSMo 2000	8
§ 569.020, RSMo 2000	8
Supreme Court Rule 30.20.....	31, 72
Supreme Court Rule 83.04.....	8
